SENSITIVITY INFORMATION AND AVERAGE DURATION OF LIABILITIES
According to IAS 19.145, sensitivities are to be calculated for each significant assumption. The discount rate sensitivity, compensa-
tion increase rate sensitivity and post-retirement pension increase rate sensitivity have been calculated by increasing / decreasing
the respective assumptions by 25 basis points while all other assumptions were generally left unchanged. In reality there may
be interdependencies with other assumptions, which are not considered in this calculation.

An increase (decrease) of the discount rate assumption by 25 basis points as of 31 December 2015 would have decreased the
DB obligations by EUR 15.2 million (increased the DB obligations by EUR 16.2 million). As of 31 December 2014, an increase
(decrease) of the discount rate assumption by 25 basis points would have decreased the DB obligations by EUR 16.2 million
 (increased the DB obligations by EUR 17.0 million).

143Braas Monier Annual Report 2015 Notes

The sensitivity results are summarised in the following table:

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position 31 Dec 2015

(EUR thousand) Total Germany Others

Assumptions

Discount Rate 2.31% 2.20% 2.86%
Rate of Compensation Increase 2.26% 2.25% 2.31%
Post-retirement Pension Increases 1.65% 1.65% 1.65%
Defined Benefit Obligations 404,149 335,432 68,717

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Effect of increase in discount rate of 25 bps on DB obligations -15,244 -13,265 -1,979
Effect of decrease in discount rate of 25 bps on DB obligations 16,155 14,060 2,095
Compensation Increase Rate Sensitivity

Effect of increase in compensation increase rate of 25 bps on DB obligations 602 336 266
Effect of decrease in compensation increase rate of 25 bps on DB obligations -582 -325 -257
Post-retirement Pension Increase Rate Sensitivity

Effect of increase in post-retirement pension increase rate of 25 bps on DB obligations 11,297 8,390 2,907
Effect of decrease in post-retirement pension increase rate of 25 bps on DB obligations -10,755 -8,018 -2,737

The average weighted duration of liabilities is 16.5 years as of 31 December 2015 (16.8 years as of 31 December 2014).

PLAN ASSETS
Some pension plans outside Germany have been externally financed by funds. Investments made by the funds are made with
respect to the duration of the liabilities and are reviewed regularly.

As of 31 December 2015, the defined benefit plans’ asset allocations by asset category were as follows:

Major categories of plan assets 31 Dec 2015

Total Germany Others

Equity (quoted market-price) 23.62 % 0.00 % 23.62 %
Bonds (quoted market-price) 71.90 % 0.00 % 71.90 %

[…]

exposed to currency risks from interests or repayments, i.e. from loans and deposits denominated in foreign currencies. Treasury &
Corporate Finance determines the Group’s short-term currency risks by applying a cash flow at risk calculation and assesses
where a hedge would be appropriate.

The Group basically hedges currency risks by offsetting opposing cash flows (natural hedge) and – in some specific circumstances
– through derivative financial instruments. Currency risks that do not affect the Group’s cash flows, e.g. resulting from the translation
of assets and liabilities of foreign group operations into the Group’s reporting currency, are generally not hedged. No concentration
of risk exists.

150 Braas Monier Annual Report 2015

The main currency fluctuation risks relate to exchange rate changes of DKK, USD, GBP and RUB, this also includes intercompany
loans and receeivables. The following table provides the effects of a 10 % quantitative change of foreign currency exchange rates
on profit or loss, with all other variables held constant. An impact on the Group’s equity was not observable. The Group’s exposure
to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY

Nominal Amount Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

(EUR thousand)

31 Dec 2015 + 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

DKK 31,422 3,142 -3,142 - -
USD 26,988 2,699 -2,699 - -
GBP 23,817 2,382 -2,382 - -
RUB 11,120 1,112 -1,112 - -

INTEREST RATE RISKS
The Group has secured its financing over the next few years mainly by means of the Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes, the
Term Loan B and a Revolving Credit Facility to cover working capital swing and seasonal finance needs.

Interest payments for all instruments are structured in euros on a floating rate basis. When approved by Treasury & Corporate
Finance, long- and short-term loans are also arranged locally at legal entity level of which some are also based on a floating rate.
These transactions and the associated financial liabilities are thus subject to the risk of changes in interest rates.

[…]

its variable interest. The vast majority was hedged in the amount of EUR 315 million for the Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes,
fixing the floating portion at 0.727 % until October 2020, giving rise to a revised total interest rate of 5.727 %. The remaining
 portion has been hedged by buying interest rate CAPs in the amount of EUR 30 million with an interest rate strike price of 2.5 %
and a maturity in October 2016.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as
follows:

INTEREST RISK EXPOSURE

(EUR thousand)

31 Dec 2015 Nominal amount

Fixed-rate instruments

Effect of interest rate cap -30,000
Effect of interest rate swaps -315,000

-345,000

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities -515,000
Effect of interest rate cap 30,000
Effect of interest rate swaps 315,000

-170,000

There were no significant risk concentrations.

151Braas Monier Annual Report 2015 Notes

A possible shift in interest rates of +/- 100 basis points (bps) would result in different interest expenses.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

(EUR thousand)

31 Dec 2015
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

Variable rate instruments -5,150 5,150 0 0
Interest rate swaps 3,150 -3,150 14,730 -15,597
Interest rate sensitivity (net) -2,000 2,000 14,730 -15,597

31 Dec 2014

Variable rate instruments -5,150 5,150 0 0
Interest rate swaps 3,150 -3,150 16,819 -18,060
Interest rate sensitivity (net) -2,000 2,000 16,819 -18,060

CREDIT RISKS
The Group is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities,
including derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions. A default can occur if individual business
partners cannot meet their contractual obligations and the Group thus suffers a financial loss.

At the level of operations, outstanding receivables are continuously monitored. The Group assesses the credit quality of a
customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual credit limits are set by utilising